LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,488 $ �  $ 1,488
Accrued liabilities 5,816 �  5,816
Debt 5,678 �  5,678
Current portion of deferred revenue 14,400 (11,051) 3,349

Total current liabilities 27,382 (11,051) 16,331
Deferred revenue, less current portion 11,439 44,655 56,094
Other liabilities 81 �  81

Total liabilities 38,902 33,604 72,506

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 297 �  297
Additional paid-in capital 304,503 �  304,503
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (221,960) (33,604) (255,564)

Edgar Filing: MAP Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 14

Total stockholders� equity 82,840 (33,604) 49,236

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 121,742 $ �  $ 121,742

9

Edgar Filing: MAP Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

RECONCILIATION OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
Cumulative Period from July 3, 2003
(Date of Inception) to March 31, 2011

As
previously
reported Adjustments As restated

As
previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Collaboration revenue $ 34,162 $ (33,604) $ 558 $ 88,328 $ (33,604) $ 54,724
Operating expenses:
Research and development 11,568 �  11,568 229,037 �  229,037
Sales, general and administrative 4,843 �  4,843 67,757 �  67,757

Total operating expense 16,411 �  16,411 296,794 �  296,794

Income (loss) from operations 17,751 (33,604) (15,853) (208,466) (33,604) (242,070)
Interest income 30 �  30 6,435 �  6,435
Interest expense (167) �  (167) (7,160) �  (7,160)
Other income (expense), net (10) �  (10) (752) �  (752)

Net income (loss) 17,604 (33,604) (16,000) (209,943) (33,604) (243,547)

Cumulative stock dividend attributed to preferred
stockholders �  �  �  (13,925) �  (13,925)

Net income (loss) attributed to common stockholders $ 17,604 $ (33,604) $ (16,000) $ (223,868) $ (33,604) $ (257,472)

Net income (loss) per share attributed to common stockholders:

Basic $ 0.58 $ (1.11) $ (0.53)

Diluted $ 0.56 $ (1.09) $ (0.53)

Weighted average shares outstanding used in computing net income (loss) per
share attributed to common stockholders:

Basic 30,211 �  30,211

Diluted 31,560 (1,349) 30,211

10

Edgar Filing: MAP Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

RECONCILIATION OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW

(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
Cumulative Period from July 3, 2003
(Date of Inception) to March 31, 2011

As
previously
reported Adjustments As restated

As
previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ 17,604 $ (33,604) $ (16,000) $ (209,943) $ (33,604) $ (243,547)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 282 �  282 6,160 �  6,160
Accretion of investment discounts, net �  �  �  (1,595) �  (1,595)
Amortization of debt issuance costs �  �  �  210 �  210
Accretion of debt payment premium 34 �  34 969 �  969
Change in carrying value of warrant liability �  �  621 �  621
Issuance of common stock in exchange for services �  �  �  51 �  51
Stock-based compensation 2,125 �  2,125 19,966 �  19,966
Loss on disposal of equipment and other non-cash
items 10 �  10 1,386 �  1,386
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (70) �  (70) (70) �  (70)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (38) �  (38) (907) �  (907)
Other assets 3 �  3 113 �  113
Accounts payable (1,666) �  (1,666) 213 �  213
Accrued liabilities (3,626) �  (3,626) 5,736 �  5,736
Deferred revenue 25,839 33,604 59,443 25,839 33,604 59,443
Other liabilities (36) �  (36) 81 �  81

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 40,461 �  40,461 (151,170) �  (151,170)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of intangible assets and in-process research
and development �  �  �  (412) �  (412)
Purchases of property and equipment (139) �  (139) (11,660) �  (11,660)
Purchase of short-term investments �  �  �  (169,497) �  (169,497)
Sales and maturities of short-term investments �  �  �  171,411 �  171,411
Purchase of restricted investment �  �  �  (310) �  (310)

Net cash used in investing activities (139) �  (139) (10,468) �  (10,468)